Sponsor: Dan Spitale Councilman at Large

#### ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW FUND (FUND #2473) FOR FY2023 LAKE COUNTY DRUNK DRIVING TASK FORCE GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute (ICJI) has funded a 2023 Lake County Drunk Driving Task Force grant which offers monies to law enforcement agencies for the purpose of preventing drunk driving injuries and fatalities; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Lake County Drunk Driving Task Force grant has awarded the City of Hammond Police Department Eighty Thousand Dollars in funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hammond Police Department requires the use of these monies received from the 2023 Lake County Drunk Driving Task Force which requires a dedicated fund to receipt and disburse this allocation of grant money; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hammond must now have a new fund established for receipt and distribution of these funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Controller requests that a new account, number 2473, be dedicated and created for the City of Hammond for purposes of accessing funds for the FY2023 Lake County Drunk Driving Task Force Grant; and

WHEREAS, the creation of this fund is not an additional appropriation and a public hearing is not required;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond that the Hammond City Controller be and is authorized to provide, dedicate, and create a new account for the City of Hammond as follows:

# AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW FUND (FUND #2473) FOR FY2023 LAKE COUNTY DRUNK DRIVING TASK FORCE GRANT FUNDS

23-2473-411.00-411.02-201 FY23 LCDDTF Overtime

### City of Hammond #2473 FY2023 LCDDTF

23-2473-413.00-413.01-201	FY23 LCDDTF FICA/Medicare
23-2473-413.00-413.02-201	FY23 LCDDTF PERF
23-2473-331.00-331.00	FY23 LCDDTF Revenue
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINEI	D by the Common Council that this Ordinance shall be in
full force and effect from and after its	passage by the Common Council, signing by the President
thereof and approval by the Mayor, and	d approval of the DLGF.
ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the day of, 2023.	e Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this
ATTEST:	, President Hammond Common Council
Robert J. Golec, City Clerk City of Hammond, Indiana	
	dersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, Indiana, to this day of, 2023.
	Robert J. Golec, City Clerk City of Hammond, Indiana

# AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW FUND (FUND #2473) FOR FY2023 LAKE COUNTY DRUNK DRIVING TASK FORCE GRANT FUNDS

	consisting of three (3) typewritten pages,
City of Hammond, Indiana, this	D SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of the, 2023.
	Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor City of Hammond, Indiana
PASSED by the Common Cou	uncil on theday of, 2023 and
by the Mayor on the	day of
	Robert J. Golec, City Clerk,
	Hammond, Indiana